
 
3922668v.1 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
 

In re: 

SOUND SHORE MEDICAL CENTER OF   Chapter 11 
WESTCHESTER, et al.     Case No. 13-22840 (RDD) 

Debtors.     (Jointly Administered) 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER GRANTING FIFTEENTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS 
 

THIS MATTER having come before the Court upon the application of the Plan 
Administrator appointed in these cases (the “Fifteenth Objection”)1 for entry of an order pursuant 
to 11 U.S.C. § 502 and Rule 3007 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure expunging, 
and/or disallowing certain claims listed in the Fifteenth Objection, on the basis that the Debtors 
are not liable for such claims, because such claims were previously satisfied, and/or because such 
claim lack sufficient support; and the Court having held a hearing on the Fifteenth Objection on 
May 18, 2016 and having entered an Order Granting the Fifteenth Omnibus Objection to Claims 
on May 27, 2016 [Docket No. 1318]; and the Fifteenth Objection having been adjourned as to 
the claim of Ruby Sumner (Claim No. 852); and counsel for the Plan Administrator having 
represented to the Court that this Order resolves, by agreement with Ruby Sumner’s counsel, the 
treatment of Ms. Sumner’s claim; and good and sufficient cause apperaing, it is hereby 

ORDERED, that notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in any prior Order 
of this Court, the relief requested in the Fifteenth Objection is GRANTED as to the claim of 
Ruby Sumner (Claim No. 852) as set forth in Exhibit A annexed hereto; and it is further 

ORDERED, that the Debtors’ claims and noticing agent, Garden City Group, LLC., and 
the Clerk of this Court are authorized to take any and all actions that are necessary or appropriate 
to give effect to this Order; and it is further 

 ORDERED, that this Court shall retain jurisdiction over any and all issues arising from 
or related to the implementation and interpretation of this Order. 

 
Dated:  July 8, 2016 
 White Plains, New York 
 
 
      _/s/Robert D. Drain____ 
      HONORABLE ROBERT D. DRAIN 
      UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 
 

                                                 
1 Unless otherwise defined, capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Fifteenth 
Objection. 

13-22840-rdd    Doc 1326    Filed 07/08/16    Entered 07/08/16 15:35:37    Main Document 
     Pg 1 of 1



 

 

3863780v.1 

EXHIBIT A 

13-22840-rdd    Doc 1326-1    Filed 07/08/16    Entered 07/08/16 15:35:37    Exhibit A   
 Pg 1 of 2



Creditor Name Claim # Total Stated Claim A - Asserted Sick Time
B - Asserted Vacation 

Time

C - Asserted Holiday 

Time 
D- Asserted 3% Back Pay

E - Asserted 

Retirement 

Contributions

F- Asserted Lag 

Pay

G - Asserted 

Other Claims
Proposed Surviving Claim Basis for Objection

SUMNER, RUBY

85 WILSON DR

NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801-4601

 852 

Total Stated Claim: $141,475.25

Total Administrative Claim: $0.00

Total Priority Claim: $141,475.25 (Unliquidated)

Total Secured Amount: $0.00

Total Unsecured Amount: $0.00

$29,439.30 $5,926.80  $36,600.00 $69,509.15  Unsecured: $8,446.16 

A: The Debtors have no obligation for Sick Time

B: The Debtors' books and records reflect 329.60 hours of banked vacation time 

totaling $8,446.16

E: The Debtors have no obligation for Retirement Contributions 

G: The Debtor is not obligated for the remaining portion of the claim, as the 

employee did not retire during the eligble retirement period for grandfathered 

pension payments

13-22840-rdd    Doc 1326-1    Filed 07/08/16    Entered 07/08/16 15:35:37    Exhibit A   
 Pg 2 of 2


	1326_22840.pdf
	1326 A_22840.pdf

